## **MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA**

Name of Organization:	Interim Study on Juvenile Justice (Assembly Concurrent Resolution No. 18, File No. 92, <i>Statutes of Nevada 2003</i> )
Date and Time of Meeting:	Tuesday, May 18, 2004 9 a.m.
Place of Meeting:	Legislative Building Room 3138 401 South Carson Street Carson City, Nevada

Note: Some members of the subcommittee may be attending the meeting and other persons may observe the meeting and provide testimony through a simultaneous videoconference conducted at the following location:

Grant Sawyer State Office Building Room 4412 555 East Washington Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada

If you cannot attend the meeting, you can listen to it live over the Internet. The address for the Nevada Legislature Web site is <u>http://www.leg.state.nv.us</u>. Click on the link "Live Meetings – Listen or View."

Please note: Minutes of this meeting will be produced in a summary format. Please provide the secretary with electronic or written copies of testimony and visual presentations if you wish to have complete versions included as exhibits with the minutes.

## <u>AGENDA</u>

- I. Call to Order and Opening Remarks Assemblywoman Sheila Leslie, Chairwoman
- \*II. Approval of April 1, 2004, Minutes Assemblywoman Sheila Leslie, Chairwoman
- III. Need For Independent Oversight at Detention Centers Judge James W. Hardesty, Second Judicial District Court, Washoe County
- IV. State and Local Funding Ratios and Community Corrections Partnership Block Grant Steven Thaler, Director, China Spring Youth Camp Leonard J. Pugh, Director, Washoe County Department of Juvenile Services Kirby L. Burgess, Director, Clark County Department of Juvenile Justice Services
- \*V. Update on Juvenile Detention Alternatives Leonard J. Pugh, Director, Washoe County Department of Juvenile Services Kirby L. Burgess, Director, Clark County Department of Juvenile Justice Services
- \*VI. Update on Blended Sentencing Leonard J. Pugh, Director, Washoe County Department of Juvenile Services
- \*VII. Quality of Care in State Facilities Jone M. Bosworth, Administrator, Division of Child and Family Services, Department of Human Resources (DHR)
- \*VIII. Employee Safety at Youth Training Centers Scott G. MacKenzie, Executive Director, State of Nevada Employees Association
- \*IX. Standards for Quality Assurance

	Scott Schick, Chief Juvenile Probation Officer, Douglas County Juvenile Probation	
*X.	<ul><li>Transitional/Independent Living for Youth Exiting the Juvenile Justice System</li><li>Kirby L. Burgess, Director, Clark County Department of Juvenile Justice Services</li><li>Leonard J. Pugh, Director, Washoe County Department of Juvenile Services</li><li>Jone M. Bosworth, Administrator, Division of Child and Family Services, DHR</li></ul>	
*XI.	Mental Health Status of Juveniles in Nevada's Juvenile Detention Centers Jennifer Personius, Director of Research, Nevada Institute for Children's Research and Policy, University of Nevada, Las Vegas	
*XII.	Juvenile Justice Issues Affecting Tribal Communities Sherrada James, Executive Director, Nevada Indian Commission	
	Overrepresentation and Disparate Treatment of Minority Youth in the Juvenile Justice System Larry Carter, Juvenile Justice Program Chief, Division of Child and Family Services, DHR	
*XIV.	Gender Specific Services, Including Programs Considering Female Development Larry Carter, Juvenile Justice Program Chief, Division of Child and Family Services, DHR	
*XV.	Truancy in Nevada Craig Kadlub, Director, Accountability and Compliance, Clark County School District	
*XVI.	Teen Prostitution in Nevada Stan Olsen, Lieutenant, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department	
*XVII.	Solicitation of Recommendations	
XVIII.	Public Comment	
XIX.	Adjournment	
* Denotes items on which the subcommittee may take action.		

Note: We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify the Research Division of the Legislative Counsel Bureau, in writing, at the Legislative Building, 401 South Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada 89701-4747, or call Lucinda Benjamin at (775) 684-6825 as soon as possible.

Notice of this meeting was posted in the following Carson City, Nevada, locations: Blasdel Building, 209 East Musser Street; Capitol Press Corps, Basement, Capitol Building; City Hall, 201 North Carson Street; Legislative Building, 401 South Carson Street; and Nevada State Library, 100 Stewart Street. Notice of this meeting was faxed for posting to the following Las Vegas, Nevada, locations: Clark County Office, 500 South Grand Central Parkway; and Grant Sawyer State Office Building, 555 East Washington Avenue. Notice of this meeting was posted on the Internet through the Nevada Legislature's Web site at www.leg.state.nv.us.